ORDINANCE NO. __136_ - 2022

AN ORDINANCE EXPANDING AND EXTENDING PARTIAL URBAN SERVICES DISTRICT #3 FOR THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF GARBAGE AND REFUSE COLLECTION, TO INCLUDE THE AREA DEFINED AS CERTAIN PROPERTIES ON THE FOLLOWING STREETS: COCOS WAY; SILVER SPRINGS CIRCLE; SILVER SPRINGS WAY; WALDORF LANE; AND WILLIAM ASTOR LANE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.04 of the Charter of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, Resolution No. 520-2022 was enacted by the Urban County Council on September 22, 2022, specifying the intention of the Urban County Government to expand and extend Partial Urban Services District #3; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.04 of the Charter of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, Resolution No. 520-2022 was published in the Lexington Herald-Leader; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to KRS 67A.860, certified letters were mailed to property owners to be affected by the expansion and extension of Partial Urban Services District #3, informing them of the proposed expansion and extension and the time and place of a public hearing; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.04 of the Charter of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government and KRS 67A.860, a public hearing was held on November 1, 2022, to inform and receive the views of all interested persons concerning the expansion and extension of Partial Urban Services District #3.

NOW, THEREFORE, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2.04 OF THE CHARTER OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT AND KRS 67A.150, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That Partial Urban Services District #3 for the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, for the provision of garbage and refuse collection, be and hereby is expanded and extended to include an area defined as the following properties, lots, tracts, and parcels of land within Partial Urban Services District #3:

TAX DISTRICT 3

| ADDRESS | NAME | TYPE | OLD TAX | NEW TAX |
|--------------|----------------|------|----------|----------|
| RANGE | | | DISTRICT | DISTRICT |
| 4163 to 4199 | COCOS | WAY | 2 | 3 |
| 600 to 630 | SILVER SPRINGS | CIR | 4 | 3 |
| 604 to 614 | SILVER SPRINGS | WAY | 4 | 3 |
| 3708 to 3724 | WALDORF | LN | 2 | 3 |
| 1701 to 1713 | WILLIAM ASTOR | LN | 2 | 3 |

Section 2 – That the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government will provide the partial urban service of garbage and refuse collection to provide for the orderly removal of garbage and refuse from residences and commercial establishments on a timely basis to the area defined as the properties, lots, tracts, and parcels of land listed in Section 1 above, on or before the effective date of this Ordinance.

Section 3 – That this Ordinance shall become effective on July 1, 2023.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL; December 6, 2022

Linda Gorton

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

PUBLISHED: December 13, 2022-1t 1216-22:EPT:X:\Cases\WORKS\22-LE0003\LEG\00769287.DOCX